



varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 307 of 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8391 OF 2025**

Garden Securities and Properties LLP through ... Appellant
its Kiran Shah

vs.

Municipal Corporation for Greater Mumbai ... Respondent
through R/ Central Ward

None for the Appellant.

Mr. Drupad Patil a/w. Mr. Om Suryavanshi for Respondent-BMC.

Mr. Abhijeet Sawai, Section Engineer (Maintenance) R/C.

Mr. Akshay Joshi, J.E(M) R/S.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 14th AUGUST 2025

ORDER:

1. Not on board. Taken on the production board.
2. This is circulated on behalf of the corporation. Learned counsel for the corporation submits that the production notice is served upon the learned advocate for the appellant.
3. None appears for the appellant. Learned counsel for the corporation seeks preponement of the date as there is urgency of the construction of the road.



2026:BHC-AS:17190

504-AO-307-2025-IA-8391-2025.doc

4. List the appeal on 26th August 2025.
5. To be listed under the caption for 'fresh admission'
6. Learned advocate for the corporation shall intimate this order to the learned advocate for the appellant.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)